im

ina
ry

Draf
t

44

CITY OF REDONDO BEACH
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES (CONTINUED)

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

See accompanying Notes to Basic Financial Statements.

(26)

Functions/Programs
PRIMARY GOVERNMENT

Governmental Activities:
General Government
Public Safety
Housing and Community Development
Cultural and Leisure Services
Public Works
Interest on Long-Term Debt and
  Fiscal Charges

Total Governmental Activities

Business-Type Activities:
Harbor Tidelands
Harbor Uplands
Wastewater
Solid Waste
Transit

Total Business-Type Activities

Total Primary Government

GENERAL REVENUES
Taxes:

Property Taxes, Levied for General
  Purposes
Transient Occupancy Taxes
Sales Taxes
Franchise Taxes
Business Licenses Taxes
Utility Users Tax
Other Taxes

Motor Vehicle In Lieu - Unrestricted
Investment Income
Gain on Sale of Capital Asset
Transfers

Total General Revenues and
  Transfers

CHANGE IN NET POSITION

Net Position - Beginning of Year,
 as Previously Reported

Error Corrections

Net Position - Beginning of Year,
 as Restated

NET POSITION - END OF YEAR

Net (Expenses) Revenues and
Changes in Net Position

Primary Government

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

1,575,192$   -$   1,575,192$
(76,631,918)   -   (76,631,918)
(10,597,543)   -   (10,597,543)

8,160,856   -   8,160,856
(4,691,181)   -   (4,691,181)

(6,374,469)   -   (6,374,469)
(88,559,063)   -   (88,559,063)

-   (3,679,207)   (3,679,207)
-   75,330   75,330
-   1,563,059   1,563,059
-   385,462   385,462
-   (2,407,066)   (2,407,066)
-   (4,062,422)   (4,062,422)

(88,559,063)   (4,062,422)   (92,621,485)

48,021,316 -   48,021,316
9,114,545 -   9,114,545

10,822,480 -   10,822,480
1,964,410 -   1,964,410
1,266,051 -   1,266,051
8,481,267 -   8,481,267
1,118,398 -   1,118,398

86,764 -   86,764
6,551,406 2,427,116   8,978,522

115,613   -   115,613
(487,401)   487,401   -

87,054,849   2,914,517   89,969,366

(1,504,214)   (1,147,905)   (2,652,119)

54,191,573   82,449,722   136,641,295

(7,250,635)   85,012   (7,165,623)

46,940,938   82,534,734   129,475,672

45,436,724$   81,386,829$   126,823,553$

Prel
im

ina
ry

Draf
t

45

(27)

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Prel
im

ina
ry

Draf
t

46

CITY OF REDONDO BEACH
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2024

See accompanying Notes to Basic Financial Statements.

(28)

Special Revenue Funds

Other Other Total

Intergovernmental Low-Mod Income Governmental Governmental

General Grants Housing Funds Funds

ASSETS

Pooled Cash and Investments 28,233,374$   -$   1,898,524$   35,840,443$   65,972,341$

Receivables:

Accounts 399,354   502,174   -   125,763   1,027,291

Taxes 5,205,519   -   -   189,895   5,395,414

Accrued Interest 369,305   -   -   84,617   453,922

Notes and Loans 15,616   -   2,078,965   311,227   2,405,808

Leases 4,785,455   -   -   1,027,142   5,812,597

Prepaid Costs 152,736   -   -   -   152,736

Due from Other Governments 1,649,840   6,949,747   -   5,736,678   14,336,265

Due from Other Funds 9,586,431   -   -   5,222,879   14,809,310

Advances to Successor Agency -   -   535,731   -   535,731

Restricted Assets:

Cash and Investments with Fiscal Agents -   -   -   55,246   55,246

Deposits Receivable 1,574,054   -   -   -   1,574,054

Total Assets 51,971,684$   7,451,921$   4,513,220$   48,593,890$   112,530,715$

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF

RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 1,686,301$   1,597,925$   28,563$   2,190,159$   5,502,948$

Accrued Liabilities 4,814,108   84,534   -   -   4,898,642

Unearned Revenue 340,529   665,431   -   -   1,005,960

Deposits Payable 4,000,601   -   -   -   4,000,601

Due to Other Funds -   5,868,098   861,213   6,787,370   13,516,681

Pollution Remediation Liability 150,000   -   -   -   150,000

Total Liabilities 10,991,539   8,215,988   889,776   8,977,529   29,074,832

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Unavailable Revenues -   5,969,180   389,992   311,230   6,670,402

Deferred Leases Related Items 4,713,253   -   -   1,003,403   5,716,656

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 4,713,253   5,969,180   389,992   1,314,633   12,387,058

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Prepaid Costs 152,736   -   -   -   152,736

Notes and Loans 15,616   -   -   -   15,616

Restricted for:

Housing and Community Development -   -   -   12,195,736   12,195,736

Public Safety -   -   -   423,133   423,133

Public Works -   -   -   7,810,731   7,810,731

Debt Service -   -   -   5,608,337   5,608,337

Low and Moderate Income Housing -   -   3,233,452   1,240,604   4,474,056

Committed to:

Contingency 8,599,208   -   -   -   8,599,208

Assigned to: -

Capital Projects -   -   -   11,118,944   11,118,944

Compensated Absences 785,832   -   -   -   785,832

Future Pension Payments 7,975,721   -   -   -   7,975,721

Continuing Operations 17,206,519   -   -   -   17,206,519

Unassigned 1,531,260   (6,733,247)   -   (95,757)   (5,297,744)

Total Fund Balances 36,266,892   (6,733,247)   3,233,452   38,301,728   71,068,825

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of

  Resources, and Fund Balances 51,971,684$   7,451,921$   4,513,220$   48,593,890$   112,530,715$

Prel
im

ina
ry

Draf
t

47

CITY OF REDONDO BEACH
RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2024

See accompanying Notes to Basic Financial Statements.

(29)

Fund Balances of Governmental Funds 71,068,825$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position
are different because:

Capital assets, net of depreciation have not been included as financial
resources in governmental fund activity. 184,580,801

Long-term debt and compensated absences that have not been included
in the governmental fund activity: